

Jackie Lacey
District Attorney
<http://da.lacounty.gov>



NEWS RELEASE

Media Contact:

Greg Risling
Public Information Officer
213-257-2000
GRisling@da.lacounty.gov
Twitter: @LADAOoffice

Feb. 7, 2017

**Trio Charged With Capital Murder For
1993 Apartment Fire That Killed 10**

Two gang members and a woman were charged today with capital murder for a decades-old arson fire at a Westlake apartment building, killing seven children and three women, two of whom were pregnant, the Los Angeles County District Attorney's Office announced.

Ramiro Valerio (dob 7/12/73), aka Greedy, Joseph Monge (dob 3/12/75), aka Droopy, and Johanna Lopez (dob 5/19/65) were each charged in case BA454331 with 12 counts of murder as well as the special circumstance allegations of multiple murders and murder in the commission of an arson, making them eligible for the death penalty.

All three defendants are expected to be arraigned today in Department 30 of the Foltz Criminal Justice Center.

Deputy District Attorneys Victor Avila of the Major Crimes Division, Catherine Chon of the Organized Crimes Division and Adan Montalban of the Hardcore Gang Division are prosecuting the case.

On May 3, 1993, a blaze erupted at an apartment complex in the 300 block of Burlington Avenue, west of downtown. Prosecutors allege that the defendants grew upset when the apartment manager and others wanted to prevent drug deals in the building and caused the fire in retaliation.

As the manager was moving furniture into her second floor apartment, her mattress that was in the hallway was set on fire and smoke from the flames spread throughout the complex.

All of those who died from smoke inhalation were on the top floor. Dozens of others were injured.

Those who were killed include: Olga Leon, 24, and her three children, Rosia, 7, Jesus and Jose, both 4; Alejandrina Roblero, 29, and her three children, Leyver, 11, William and Yadira, both 6; and Rosalia Ruiz, 21, and Lancy Mateo, 1.

Leon and Ruiz were pregnant when they died.

If convicted as charged, the three defendants could face the death penalty or life in prison without the possibility of parole. A decision on whether to seek capital punishment will be made at a later date.

The case remains under investigation by the Los Angeles Police Department's Robbery-Homicide Division.

[About the Los Angeles County District Attorney's Office](#)

Los Angeles County District Attorney Jackie Lacey leads the largest local prosecutorial office in the nation. Her staff of nearly 1,000 attorneys, 300 investigators and 800 support staff members is dedicated to protecting our community through the fair and ethical pursuit of justice and the safeguarding of crime victims' rights.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, <p style="text-align:right">Plaintiff,</p> <p style="text-align:center">v.</p> <p>01 RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO (DOB: 07/12/1973), aka "GREEDY"</p> <p>02 JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE (DOB: 03/12/1975), aka "DROOPY" and</p> <p>03 JOHANNA LOPEZ (DOB: 05/19/1965)</p> <p style="text-align:right">Defendants.</p>	CASE NO. BA454331 <i>FELONY COMPLAINT</i>
---	--

The undersigned is informed and believes that:

COUNT 1

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder LANCY MATEO, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

COUNT 2

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder ALEJANDRINA ROBLERO, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

COUNT 3

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder YADIRA VERDUGO, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

* * * * *

COUNT 4

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder LEYVER VERDUGO, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

* * * * *

COUNT 5

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder WILLIAM VERDUGO, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

* * * * *

COUNT 6

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder ROSIA (ROSA LAURA) CAMARGO, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

* * * * *

COUNT 7

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder JESUS CAMARGO, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

* * * * *

COUNT 8

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder JOSE CAMARGO, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

* * * * *

COUNT 9

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder OLGA LEON, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

* * * * *

COUNT 10

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER OF HUMAN FETUS, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder a human fetus.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

* * * * *

COUNT 11

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder ROSALIA RUIZ, a human being.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

* * * * *

COUNT 12

On or about May 3, 1993, in the County of Los Angeles, the crime of MURDER OF HUMAN FETUS, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 187(a), a Felony, was committed by RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE and JOHANNA LOPEZ, who did unlawfully, and with malice aforethought murder a human fetus.

“NOTICE: The above offense is a serious felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 1192.7(c) and a violent felony within the meaning of Penal Code Section 667.5(c).”

It is further alleged as to Counts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 that the murder of LANCY MATEO, ALEJANDRINA ROBLERO, YADIRA VERDUGO, LEYVER VERDUGO, WILLIAM VERDUGO, ROSIA (ROSA LAURA) CAMARGO, JESUS CAMARGO, JOSE CAMARGO, OLGA LEON, HUMAN FETUS, ROSALIA RUIZ, and HUMAN FETUS was committed by the defendants, RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO, JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE, and JOHANNA LOPEZ, while the said defendant(s) was/were engaged in the commission of the crime of arson in violation of subdivision (b) of Penal Code Section 451, within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(17), a special circumstance.

It is further alleged as to Counts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 that the offenses charged are a special circumstance within the meaning of Penal Code Section 190.2(a)(3) – multiple murders.

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.22(b)(1) as to Counts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 that the above offense was committed for the benefit of, at the direction of, or in association with a criminal street gang with the specific intent to promote, further, or assist in criminal conduct by gang members.

It is further alleged pursuant to Penal Code section 186.22(b)(2) as to Counts 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, and 12 any person who violates this subdivision in the commission of a felony punishable by imprisonment in the state prison for life shall not be paroled until a minimum of 15 calendar years have been served.

* * * * *

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense will require the defendant to provide DNA samples and print impressions pursuant to Penal Code sections 296 and 296.1. Willful refusal to provide the samples and impressions is a crime.

NOTICE: The People of the State of California intend to present evidence and seek jury findings regarding all applicable circumstances in aggravation, pursuant to Penal Code section 1170(b) and *Cunningham v. California* (2007) 549 U.S. 270.

NOTICE: A Suspected Child Abuse Report (SCAR) may have been generated within the meaning of Penal Code §§ 11166 and 11168 involving the charges alleged in this complaint. Dissemination of a SCAR is limited by Penal Code §§ 11167 and 11167.5 and a court order is required for full disclosure of the contents of a SCAR

NOTICE: Any allegation making a defendant ineligible to serve a state prison sentence in the county jail shall not be subject to dismissal pursuant to Penal Code §1385.

NOTICE: Conviction of this offense prohibits you from owning, purchasing, receiving, possessing, or having under your custody and control any firearms, and effective January 1, 2018, will require you to complete a Prohibited Persons Relinquishment Form ("PPR") pursuant to Penal Code § 29810.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT AND THAT THIS COMPLAINT, CASE NUMBER BA454331, CONSISTS OF 12 COUNTS.

Executed at LOS ANGELES, County of Los Angeles, on February 7, 2017.

DETECTIVE TIMOTHY MARCIA
DECLARANT AND COMPLAINANT

.....
JACKIE LACEY, DISTRICT ATTORNEY

BY: 

VICTOR AVILA, DEPUTY

AGENCY: LAPD - RHD I/O: TIMOTHY MARCIA ID NO.: 25183 PHONE: (213) 486-6850
DR NO.: 93-0219865 OPERATOR: DC PRELIM. TIME EST.: 5 DAYS

<u>DEFENDANT</u>	<u>CII NO.</u>	<u>DOB</u>	<u>BOOKING NO.</u>	<u>BAIL RECOM'D</u>	<u>CUSTODY R'TN DATE</u>
VALERIO, RAMIRO ALBERTO	A09576182	7/12/1973	4898972	<u>NO BAIL</u>	02/07/2017
MONGE, JOSEPH ALBERTO	A09552401	3/12/1975	4898947	<u>NO BAIL</u>	02/07/2017
LOPEZ, JOHANNA	A09062003	5/19/1965	2612785	<u>NO BAIL</u>	02/07/2017

***** Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1054.5(b), the People are hereby informally requesting that defense counsel provide discovery to the People as required by Penal Code Section 1054.3.**

FELONY COMPLAINT -- ORDER HOLDING TO ANSWER -- P.C. SECTION 872

It appearing to me from the evidence presented that the following offense(s) has/have been committed and that there is sufficient cause to believe that the following defendant(s) guilty thereof, to wit:

(Strike out or add as applicable)

RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO

<u>Ct.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge Range</u>	<u>Allegation</u>	<u>Alleg. Effect</u>
1	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
2	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
3	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
4	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
5	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
6	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
7	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
8	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
9	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
10	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH

			PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	+1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
11	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
12	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison

JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE

<u>Ct.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge Range</u>		
1	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
2	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
3	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
4	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
5	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
6	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
7	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
8	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
9	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison

			PC 186.22(b)(2)	15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
10	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
11	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
12	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison

JOHANNA LOPEZ

<u>Ct.</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge Range</u>		
1	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
2	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
3	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
4	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
5	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
6	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
7	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
8	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison

			PC 186.22(b)(2)	15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
9	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
10	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
11	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison
12	PC 187(a)	Life / State Prison	PC 190.2(a)(3) PC 190.2(a)(17) PC 186.22(b)(1) PC 186.22(b)(2)	LWOP / DEATH LWOP / DEATH +1-2-3 Yrs. State Prison 15 Yrs.-to-Life State Prison

I order that the defendant(s) be held to answer therefore and be admitted to bail in the sum of:

RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO _____ Dollars
JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE _____ Dollars
JOHANNA LOPEZ _____ Dollars

and be committed to the custody of the Sheriff of Los Angeles County until such bail is given. Date of arraignment in Superior Court will be:

RAMIRO ALBERTO VALERIO _____ in Dept _____
JOSEPH ALBERTO MONGE _____ in Dept _____
JOHANNA LOPEZ _____ in Dept _____

at: _____ a.m.

Date: _____

Committing Magistrate